parameters such as mortality, expenses, investment income and discount rate.  The scenarios tested involved increasing/decreasing one
parameter while retaining the others constant at the original base run for the LAT.  The resulting values for the discounted cash flows per
scenario were then tabulated and compared to the value for the base run.  The tabulation of results below showing percentage change of
the value for each scenario from the value for the base run would give an idea of the sensitivity of the discounted cash flow to changes in
the various items driving profit for the Group.  Note that only changes that result in values bigger than the statutory reserves held would
necessitate additional liabilities and that would result in a reduction in profit for the Group.  None of the tabulated results below would
have resulted in additional liability set up over and above the statutory reserves held by the Group.

The analysis below is performed for a reasonable possible movement in key assumptions with all other assumptions held constant on
the consolidated statements of income and members’ equity.  Based on the scenarios tested for 2012 and 2011, the resulting values are
lower than the statutory reserves.

December 31, 2012 December 31, 2011
Scenario % Change from Base Run % Change from Base Run

Base Run 0.00% 0.00%
Mortality + 5% (3.29%) (2.51%)
Investment Return + 1% 4.24% 2.69%
Discount Rate - 1% 0.15% 4.79%
Expense + 10% (13.70%) (8.24%)
Lapse + 5% (0.92%) (0.79%)

Financial Risk
The Group is exposed to financial risk through its financial assets, financial liabilities, reinsurance assets and insurance liabilities.  In particular,
the key financial risk that the Group is exposed to is that proceeds from its financial assets are not sufficient to fund the obligations arising
from its insurance contracts.  The most important components of this financial risk are credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk.

These risks arise from open positions in interest rate, currency and equity products, all of which are exposed to general and specific
market movements.

[…]

parameters such as mortality, expenses, investment income and discount rate.  The scenarios tested involved increasing/decreasing one
parameter while retaining the others constant at the original base run for the LAT.  The resulting values for the discounted cash flows per
scenario were then tabulated and compared to the value for the base run.  The tabulation of results below showing percentage change of
the value for each scenario from the value for the base run would give an idea of the sensitivity of the discounted cash flow to changes in
the various items driving profit for the Group.  Note that only changes that result in values bigger than the statutory reserves held would
necessitate additional liabilities and that would result in a reduction in profit for the Group.  None of the tabulated results below would
have resulted in additional liability set up over and above the statutory reserves held by the Group.

The analysis below is performed for a reasonable possible movement in key assumptions with all other assumptions held constant on
the consolidated statements of income and members’ equity.  Based on the scenarios tested for 2012 and 2011, the resulting values are
lower than the statutory reserves.

December 31, 2012 December 31, 2011
Scenario % Change from Base Run % Change from Base Run

Base Run 0.00% 0.00%
Mortality + 5% (3.29%) (2.51%)
Investment Return + 1% 4.24% 2.69%
Discount Rate - 1% 0.15% 4.79%
Expense + 10% (13.70%) (8.24%)
Lapse + 5% (0.92%) (0.79%)

Financial Risk
The Group is exposed to financial risk through its financial assets, financial liabilities, reinsurance assets and insurance liabilities.  In particular,
the key financial risk that the Group is exposed to is that proceeds from its financial assets are not sufficient to fund the obligations arising
from its insurance contracts.  The most important components of this financial risk are credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk.

These risks arise from open positions in interest rate, currency and equity products, all of which are exposed to general and specific
market movements.